505687626 09/24/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5734436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP D. BARON	04/01/2016
MICHAEL J. BACHER	04/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASONTOPS, INC.
Street Address:	RPO SHEPPARD PLAZA
Internal Address:	SUITE 524
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M3H 6A7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29675490

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127758000

Email: mreichstadt@mcandrews-ip.com

MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. **Correspondent Name:**

500 W. MADISON ST. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 34TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 61243US03 **NAME OF SUBMITTER: DUNSTAN H. BARNES** SIGNATURE: /Dunstan H. Barnes/ **DATE SIGNED:** 09/24/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=61243US03_Assignment_EXECUTED#page1.tif source=61243US03 Assignment EXECUTED#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 050472 FRAME: 0454 505687626

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Philip D. BARON (hereinafter Philip), whose complete address is 412 Melrose Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5M 1Z7, Canada; and Michael J. BACHER (hereinafter Michael), whose complete address is 335 Burnett Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M2N 1W3, Canada have made a design relating to

MASON TOP LID COMPONENT WITH VALVE ("PICKLE PIPE")

which is fully described, claimed, and depicted in U.S. design patent application serial number 29/553022 filed January 28, 2016;

AND WHEREAS, MASONTOPS, INC. (hereinafter MASONTOPS), a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Canada, having a place of business at RPO Sheppard Plaza, Suite 524, Toronto, Ontario, M3H 6A7, Canada, has acquired from Philip and Michael the whole of their respective right, title and interest in and to the design(s), and in and to their interest in any Design Patent and/or Design Registration of any country, that may be obtained for the design(s);

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Philip** and **Michael** confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **MASONTOPS** its successors and assigns, their whole right, title and interest in and to the design(s) as fully set forth and described in said U.S. design application, and in and to any Design Patent and/or Design Registration of any country that may be obtained for the design(s); and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any applications for the design(s), and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of any applications for the design(s), together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may be substituted for it, and all rights provided by any other convention relating to the protection of designs, and to invoke and claim all such rights without further written or oral authorization from them;

AND **Philip** and **Michael** do hereby covenant and agree for themselves and their heirs, executors and assigns to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain any Design Patent and/or Design Registration for the said design(s) and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and vest title thereto in **MASONTOPS**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

AND Philip and Michael hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to issue Design Patent(s) to MASONTOPS for the design(s) and for additions and modifications thereto, for its sole use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Design Patent(s) may be granted, as fully

PATENT

REEL: 050472 FRAME: 0455

and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment not been made;

AND **Philip** and **Michael** hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith;

AND **Philip** and **Michael** hereby grant to Dolly Kao (U.S. Registration No. 44,451), and Christopher Brody (U.S. Registration No. 33,613) the power to insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary to comply with the requirements of the Patent Office in any country for its recordal in respect of any patent or design application for the design(s).

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this ______ day of April, 2016.

Philip D. BARON

Witness

Michael J. BACHER

Witness

Witness

MASONTOPS, INC.

Per: Michael J. BACHER Title: A COLUMN

I have the authority to bind the company

PATENT REEL: 050472 FRAME: 0456

RECORDED: 09/24/2019